

23-7577

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

DOUGLASS MACKEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Case No. 21-cr-00080 (AMD)

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Eugene Volokh
in Support of Defendant-Appellant and Reversal**

RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
CODY M. POPLIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
rbalikian@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The First Amendment Permits Narrow and Clearly Defined Prohibitions on Knowing Lies Regarding the Mechanics of Voting.....	5
A. Although the Supreme Court Has Not Clearly Defined the Constitutional Protection Afforded to False Statements, Courts Have Invalidated Broad Bans on Lies in Elections.....	6
B. Narrow and Clearly Defined Restrictions Continue to Survive First Amendment Scrutiny.....	9
II. Section 241 Is Not a Narrow and Clearly Defined Prohibition on Knowing Lies Regarding the Mechanics of Voting.	13
A. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 241 Would Render It Unconstitutionally Overbroad	16
B. Applying Section 241 to Cover Speech Would Render It Unconstitutionally Vague	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)	3, 9, 12
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	29
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	20
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	13
<i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W.2d 31 (Mich. 2000).....	8
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Lucas</i> , 34 N.E.3d 1242 (Mass. 2015).....	3, 9, 12, 21
<i>Crolich v. United States</i> , 196 F.2d 879 (5th Cir. 1952)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	23
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	15, 28
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24

<i>Grimmett v. Freeman</i> , 59 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2023).....	3, 9, 17
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961).....	6
<i>Linert v. MacDonald</i> , 901 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12, 17
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	10, 19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415	23, 28
<i>NAACP v. Clairborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 2008 WL 3878364 (Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2008)	10
<i>Pesttrak v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir. 1991)	8

<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998).....	8
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	26
<i>Rickert v. State</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007).....	8
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	7
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 99 F.2d 864 (8th Cir. 1938)	25
<i>Schmitt v. McLaughlin</i> , 275 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1979)	10
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1255 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 9
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	6
<i>Tomei v. Finley</i> , 512 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	10
<i>Treasurer of the Comm. to Elect Gerald D. Lostracco v. Fox</i> , 389 N.W.2d 446 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	25
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 25 F. Cas. 213 (D.S.C. 1877).....	25

<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	26
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 1992 WL 296782 (6th Cir. Oct. 15, 1992)	25
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 935 F.2d 952 (8th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 652 F. Supp. 3d 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2023).....	3, 15, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Mosely</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	25
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	25
<i>United States v. Tobin</i> , 2005 WL 3199672 (D.N.H. Nov. 30, 2005)	18, 25

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 341 U.S. 70 (1951).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15, 22
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	16
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	26
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 241	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	20
52 U.S.C. § 10307(c)	13
Act of May 31, 1870, 16 Stat. 140.....	13
Deceptive Practices and Voter Intimidation Act, 109th Cong. S. 1975 (2005)	13
110th Cong. S. 453 (2007)	13
117th Cong. S. 1840 (2021)	13
Minn. Stat. § 204C.035.....	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-20-9	12

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-1005.112

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David S. Ardia & Evan Ringel, *First Amendment Limits on State Laws Targeting Election Misinformation*,
20 First Amend. L. Rev. 291 (2022)12

Dep't of Just., *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses*
(8th ed. 2017)24

Elaine Kamarck, *A Short History of Campaign Dirty Tricks Before Twitter and Facebook*, Brookings Inst. (July 11, 2019).....25

Eugene Volokh, *When Are Lies Constitutionally Protected?*, Knight First Amend. Inst., Columbia Univ. (Oct. 19, 2022).....1

Hiroko Tabuchi, *'Worse Than Anyone Expected': Air Travel Emissions Vastly Outpace Predictions*, N.Y. Times
(Sept. 19, 2019)20

Sabrina Tavernise, *Planning to Vote in the November Election? Why Most Americans Probably Won't*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 3, 2018)17

Sabrina Tavernise & Robert Gebeloff, *They Did Not Vote in 2016. Why They Plan to Skip the Election Again*, N.Y. Times
(Oct. 26, 2020)17
